o Mining royalty of 3% of the Ex-Mine Market Value (defined as the value of the Product (determined
by the export market price obtained for the Product when sold) less the cost of all Mining and
Processing Operations including depreciation, all costs of Transport (including any demurrage), and
all insurance costs);

o Exemption from withholding taxes during the term of the Mining Convention;

o Exemption from VAT and import duty during construction; and

o Government receives a 10% free carried equity interest in the Kola Project company until the initial
construction phase is completed.

The forecast project cash flow for 33 years of production is illustrated in Figure 10.

Figure 10 – Project Cash Flow Forecast (real 2018)

b. Sensitivity Analysis

The DFS economic evaluation demonstrates that the project economics are most sensitive to potash price and to

project capital costs. Each percentage movement in Price has an approximate US$40M movement in NPV10, and

each percentage movement in Project Capital has an approximate US$15 M impact on NPV10.

Sensitivity of the NPV to key input assumptions, on a -20%/+20% range is illustrated in Figure 11.

Page 28 of 84

Figure 11 - NPV10 Sensitivity to key inputs

c. Price Sensitivity

Table 7 below shows the sensitivity of the project NPV to Potash Price.

Table 7: Sensitivity to potash price

Granular MoP (US$/t CFR
Brazil)

NPV (US$ million)

300 752
320 986
340 1,219
360 1,452
380 1,684
400 1,917
420 2,149

Page 29 of 84

d. Funding Sensitivity

The Company’s financial advisors, Rothschild, have undertaken an assessment of the debt carrying capacity of the

project. Rothschild’s advice is that the project financials support debt financing of between US$1.0 billion and

US$1.4 billion. The project’s high operating margin and high free cash flow on invested capital have a strong

influence on the ability of the project to support a high gearing. The sensitivity of the project NPV and IRR to the

level of debt that could be potentially obtained is illustrated in Table 8 below.

Table 8: NPV10 and IRR sensitivity to debt financing